}\..37092 MON. .

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TRE STATE Or CALIFORNIA

~
Decision No. 54064

Irn the Matter of the Application of

54N GABRIEL VALLEY WATER COMPANY for

Authority to Reclasscify ite Common Application No. 327092
Stock and to Llssue New Common Shares

of the par value of S1C per share.

Cibson, Dunn & Crutcher, Yy Mex Zddv Utt
and John E. Skelton, for Appiicant;
Theo. otein, zor the staff of the Commissi

QELNIOK

In this application, San Gabriel Valley Water‘Company

seeks authorization to issue 132,240 shares of its common stock
£ the par value of %10 each, in exchange for 2,880 no par value
shares presently outstanding, and to issue and sell 11,760 sheres
of the $10 par value stock for the purpose of financing the cost

of capital additions.

The application was filed on July 1, 1955. A public
hearing was held before Examiner Coleman in Los Angeles on
September 19, 1955, at which time the matter was taken under sub-
mission. Thereafter, an order was entered setting aside submisslon
50 as to receive evidence of costs of moterlals, supplles and equip-
ment and shares of water stocik. Studies have been made and later
financlal statements have been recclved. The m@ttér now is ready

for declisionm.

Applicant 1s engaged in the distridbution ol water in
portions of the Countlies of Los Angeles and San Bernardino. It was

organized in 1945 and on or about November 1 of that year acquired




A.37092 MON

the propertles of predecessor companices ongaged in business in
or about El Monte, Fontana and Waittier. Precently, it has ou-
thorized capital stock of 5,000 common shares without par volue,
of which 2,880 shares are lcsued and outstanding ond are carried
on the balance sheet a2t a stated value of $213,443. The book

value Lis approximately $500 2 share.

A condensed stoteoment of apnlicant!s assets and liasbili-

tles as of June 30, 1956, is as follows:

Assets

Utility plant -
Flxed caplital $7,183,186
Vorlt in »rogress 588,063
77T %y 249
Less: - depreclation reserve 1,182,125
Net utility plant $6,589,124
Cther investments 6,934
Current assets -
Cash and working funds $ 107,992
Deposits with trustee 594
Accounts receivable 82,090
Materials and suppliec 148,236
Total current assets 338,912
Deferred debits 545,466

Total $6,990,436

Liavilities and Capital

Bonds $3,500,000
Current liabilities 382,764
Deferred credits 95,617
Donations and advances 1,561,988
Net worth -
Coumon stoglk
Capital surplus
Barned surplus
Iotal net worth 1,450,067

Total $6,990,426

It has not becn applicant®s practice to pay dividends on

1ts outstuinding stock. Its records show that it has been faced

with a substantizl progranm of comstruction and that it has financed

itself in port with retzined earmings. The following tabulation

-2 -




AL37092 MU,

prepared from anplicant's filed annucl renorts indiccotes its
growth experience and sets forth its reported investuent in fixed
capital and 4its service connections at the end of cach of the last
five years, and its annual gross revenues and net income available
for common stock:

Fixed Service Operating Net
Canital Connections Revenues Income

1951 $4,081,891 26,968 $ 799,173 $101,459

1952 by933,426 29,586 834,497 62,668

1953 5,706,815 31,982 1,068,552 108,077

1954 6,501,600 34,749 1,177,649 98,211

1955 7,216,698 28,220 1,290,875 140,277

Information I'iled with the Commission shows that appli-

cant's common shares have been and are held by or for members of
the family of R. H. Nicholson. Apvlicent now reports that for
some time 1t hos had under consideration the proposition of making
2 limited number of shares avallzble to such of its employees and
others who may wish to purchase them, that it is of the opinion the
acquisition of stock by its employees will sirengthen cmployee relo-
tions and will develop increased interest in the company's affairs,
and thut such stock can be placed if offered at a price of $10 a
share.  Applicant's 1955 annual report shows that it had 100

employces, exclusive of general officers.

Zefore undertalking the szle of shares of stock to outside
interecsts, the present shareholderc desire to ¢apitalize their
reported investment through the issue of additlional shares against
the retoined earnings. At the same time, they desire to reclassify
the authorized capital stocl so us to provide for $10 par value
shares insteod of no par volue shares. They intend %o accomplish
the exchange of shares and the capitalization of the items of
éurplus through the issue of 48 shaores of the $10 stock, of the

aggregate par value of $480, in exchange for cach no par share now

-3 -




4.37092+ MON@)

outstanding. The effect of the transaction is indicated in the
following tabulation:
June 30, ‘
~1226_ = Pro forma
Capital stock $ 313,443 $1,382,400

Capltal surplus 307,277 -
Earned surplus 829,347 67,667

Total $1,450,067 $1,450,067

Number of shares 2,880 138,240

Book value per share 8 503 $ 10

Upon completion of the recapitalization as thus proposed,
applicant intends to offer the additional 11,760 shares to its
employees and others for sale at par for cash, with no commission
or brokerage fees to be paid thereon, and to use the proceeds for
the acquisition of property and for the construction, completion,
extension or improvement of its facilities. It reports that its
expenditures for additions and betterments are raming at about
$60,000 a month and that funds therefor to the extent of 60% of
the total amount will be available from cutstanding loan commitments,
leaving a balance of 40% to be obtained from other sources and to be

met in part through the proposed stock offering.

Applicant's proposal to capitalize a portion of its
surplus accounts and to issue additional common shares will result
in the retention of earnings in the businecs and in the establish-
ment of a larger volume of permanent equity capital in its finmancial
structure. However, it will be noted that the proposal at the
outset will result in earmed surplus of $67,700, as compared with
outstanding stock of $1,382,400 par value, without giving considera-

tion to the proposed offer to employees and others.




4.37092% )

We have ¢considered this cpplication and are of the opinlon
that applicant should not reduce its surplus to the extent provided
in its present plans, but should retain a larger balance toward
future contingencies. The order herein, accordingly, will authorize
applicant to issue 128,240 shares of the $10 par value stock instead
of 138,240 as requested, In exchenge for the present outstanding no
par shares, and to sell 11,760 shares of %10 par value stock for
construction purposes. The approval herein given is for the issue
of stock only and is not to be construed zc indicative of amounts
to be included in a future rate dbase for the purpose of determining
just and rezsonable rates, except as otherwise indicated. No au-
thorization i¢ given applicant to transfer contridbutions in aid of

construction to capitzl stock or surplus accounts.

The staff of the Commission'has made a review of certain

charges recorded by applicant in acquliring properties, particularly

shores of stock of Fontana Unlon Water Company, which were purchased
from applicant's presicdent and from a trust of which he is trustee,
and materials purchased from Vesco, an affiliated corporation, zhout
which there was some difference of opinion as to the rezsonableness
of the costs for rate-fixing purposes. Following discussions by
representatives of the company and staff memders,.a memorandum of
conference and agreement was prepared dy the parties and filed as

part of the record in this proceeding.

The memorandwr provides, among other things, for a reduc-
tion of $29,461.27 in the cost of the water shares and for the re-
duction, reported at approximately $66,600, in the cost of materials
purchased from Vesco and for the termination by applicant of pur-

chases from Vesco.




AL37092% % I\W .

We have reviewed the memorandum and approve it for rate
base purposes. Ve will not require applicant to record on its cor-

porate Dbooks the adjustments in rate base, except as set forth in
the order herein.

ORDER

A public hearing having been held on the above-entitled
matter and the Commission being of the opinion that *the application
should be granted, as herein provided, thaﬁ the noney, property or
labor to be procured or paid for by the issue of 140,000 shares of
stock is reasonably required by applicant for the purposes specified
herein and that such purposes are not, in whole or in part, reason-

ably chargeable to operating expenses or to income; therefore,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. San Gabriel Valley Water Company méy issue not exceeding
128,240 shares of its common stock of the par value of $10 each in
exchange for shares of stock presently outstanding and in reimburse-
ment of its treasury for earnings invested in its properties and may

distribute such shares to its shareholders of record.

'

2. San Gabriel Valley Water Company may issue and sell on or
before September 30, 1957, not to exceed 11,760 shares of its
$10 par value common stock, for cash, at not less than par without

brokerage or commission, for the purpose of financing the cost of

construction expenditures.

3. San Gabriel Valley Water Company shall file with the
Commission monthly reportsas required by General Order No. 24-4,
which order, insofar as applicadble, is made a part of this order.

It shall file, as soon as availadble, a copy of each letter or notice

to its employees, or others, inviting subscriptions to its shares

of stock.

- 6“_




4.37092¢ M)

L. San Gabriel Valley Water Company, within 30 days after
the effective date of this order, shall make appropriate entries
on its books of account so as to eliminate the sum of $29,461.27

from its recorded‘investment in étock of Fentana Unicn Water Company,
with a reduction in its remaining liability with respect theféto,

and shall file a copy of each of such entries.

5. San Gabriel Valley Water Company, within 30 days after
the effective date of this order, shall establish and it shall
thercafter naintain as a part of its accounting records a2 memorandum
account or accounts in wnich it shall record the gfoss adJustmént to
its rate base relating to purchases from Vesco and the partial off-
set thereto representing depreciation accumulations thereon.
Annually thereafter as of December 31, until the depreciation aceumu-
lations offset the amount of the gross adjustment, it shall record
in the memorandum account or accounts, as an adjustment to the depre-‘
ciction accumulations, an amount representing the estimated ammual

accrual applicable to the gross adjustment.

6. The authority herein granted will become effective when
San Gabriel Valley Vater Company has filed with the Commission a
stipulation, duly passed by its board of directors, in which it

agrees to discontinue purchases from Vesco.

Dated at Sun Franciscos;—Coilifornia, this Z~% Tday of
November, 1956. /// ,V7

Nl
NCATR PN
:z? %é — )
Commissionor Rox Fardy . boing

nocessarily abseat, did not participate Cormisslioners
in tho dAispositien of this procoeding. ’




